response to treatment with eltrombopag is greater, the cost per-responding
patient is smaller, even though the treatment cost itself is higher, turning the
budget to €14,732.65 for eltrombopag and €18,964.15 for rituximab in
that period of time. These results are indirectly consistent with those from
other economic evaluations in Spain showing that eltrombopag was cost-
effective against romiplostim and romiplostim was cost-effective against
rituximab16,25. Additionally, a recent meta-analysis indirectly comparing ritu-
ximab and TPO-RAs eltrombopag and romiplostim treatment for persistent or
chronic ITP suggests that the second type of treatment is superior to the for-
mer when considering response (platelet ≥ 50 × 109/L), clinically significant
and severe bleeding28. Additionally, although treatment with eltrombopag
is considered chronic, there is evidence that suggests that it is possible to
discontinue the treatment19.

282
Farmacia Hospi ta lar ia 2020

l Vol. 44 l Nº 6 l 279 - 287 l José Ramón González-Porras et al.

Table 1. Base case and sensitivity analysis results. Per-patient global cost of treatment with eltrombopag and rituximab

Cost per patient (€)

Eltrombopag Rituximab

BASE
CASE

13,089.40 11,852.60

SA 1 Body surface 13,089.40 11,454.77

SA 2 Eltrombopag dose 25 mg/day  6,771.98 11,852.60

SA 3 Eltrombopag dose 50 mg/day 11,832.08 11,852.60

SA 4 Eltrombopag dose 75 mg/day 16,892.18 11,852.60

SA 5 No re-treatment with rituximab 13,089.40  9,561.63

SA 6 Re-treatment with rituximab only for responding patients 13,089.40 10,784.96

SA 7 Re-treatment with rituximab only for non-responding patients 13,089.40 10,629.27

SA 8 Decrease in eltrombopag efficacy (CR patients) 12,240.82 11,852.60

SA 9 Rituximab efficacy lower CI threshold 13,089.40 12,057.65

SA 10 Rituximab efficacy higher CI threshold 13,089.40 11,645.47

SA 11 Rituximab administration = specialist consultation cost 13,089.40 10,769.87

SA 12 Monitoring decrease in rituximab 13,089.40 11,537.50

SA 13 Decrease bleeding costs (–10%) 13,039.40 11,771.47

SA 14 Increase bleeding costs (+10%) 13,139.39 11,933.72

SA 15 Rituximab, Truxima® price 13,089.40 10,572.16

CI: confidence interval; CR: complete response; SA: sensitivity analysis.

Table 2. Base case and sensitivity analysis results. Itemized costs of per-patient treatment with eltrombopag and rituximab

Treatment costs (€) Monitoring costs (€) Bleeding costs (€)

Eltrombopag Rituximab Eltrombopag Rituximab Eltrombopag Rituximab

BASE
CASE

11,377.51 10,120.27 1,211.91 921.05 499.97 811.27

SA 1 11,377.51  9,722.45 1,211.91 921.05 499.97 811.27

SA 2 10,120.20 10,120.27 1,211.91 921.05 499.97 811.27

SA 3  5,060.10 10,120.27 1,211.91 921.05 499.97 811.27

SA 4 15,180.29 10,120.27 1,211.91 921.05 499.97 811.27